

**FILED**  
**04-04-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

---

Case No.: 2021AP001818-CR  
Milwaukee County Circuit Court  
Case No.: 2016 CF 4787

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

JASEN RANDHAWA,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

On Appeal From A Judgment of Conviction  
Entered In The Circuit Court For Milwaukee County,  
Hon. Mark A. Sanders, Presiding

---

Respectfully Submitted,

BUTING, WILLIAMS & STILLING, S.C.  
Dudley A. Williams, SB #1005730  
Jerome F. Buting, SB #1002856  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Address:  
400 N. Executive Dr., #205  
Brookfield, WI 53005  
(262) 821-0999 (262) 821-5599 FAX

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT  
AND PUBLICATION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The Court Considered Misleading and Prejudicial Information  
for Sentencing That Was Provided by Private Counsel Who  
Improperly Inserted Himself into the Role of Prosecutor..... 7

II. The Sentencing Court Violated Randhawa's Due Process  
Rights by Relying on Inaccurate Information..... 12

A. Defendants have a due process right to be  
sentenced on the basis of accurate information..... 12

B. The Court erroneously relied on general  
deterrence as a primary reason for imposing the  
fifty-five year sentence, wrongly assuming others  
will be deterred by the extreme sentence it  
imposed..... 15

C. It is now widely accepted in social science that  
general deterrence is not accomplished by long  
sentences and long sentences do not make fewer  
crime victims by deterring others from  
committing crime.. ..... 16

D. Individual sentences in alcohol related cases do  
not deter others from committing similar  
offenses..... 22

E. The findings of social science can be considered by courts reviewing constitutional sentencing claims . . . . . 25

F. The court’s decision on the defendant’s motion for post-conviction relief repeated its erroneous assumptions and mis-application of *Gallion* factors . . . . . 28

G. The state cannot prove these errors were harmless beyond a reasonable doubt . . . . . 31

III. The Court in Randhawa's Case Gave Undue Weight to Improper Factors.. . . . 32

A. The court improperly refused to consider defense proffered evidence of sentences in comparable cases . . . . . 32

B. The 55 years sentence imposed in Randhawa’s case is insupportable when compared to the sentence imposed by the same judge just five months later in another reckless homicide case with much more aggravated facts... . . . . . 36

IV. The Trial Court Failed to Properly Exercise its Discretion When it Imposed Consecutive Rather Than Concurrent Sentences... . . . . 42

CONCLUSION. . . . . 44

CERTIFICATION BY ATTORNEY. . . . . 45

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS. . . . . 46

APPENDIX (e-filed separately)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Wisconsin Cases Cited

<i>Biemel v. State</i> , 71 Wis.444, 37 N.W. 244 (1888) . . . . .	9
<i>Bruneau v. State</i> , 77 Wis.2d 166, 752 N.W.2d 347 (1977) . . . . .	13
<i>Handel v. State</i> , 74 Wis.2d 699, 247 N.W.2d 711 (1976) . . . . .	32
<i>In re Felony Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 120 Wis.2d 198, 353N.W.2d 793 (1984). . . . .	32, 36
<i>In re Jessica J.L.</i> , 223 Wis.2d 622, 589 N.W.2d 660 (1998) . . . . .	10
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 49 Wis.2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971) . . . . .	14, 19, 37
<i>State v. Borrell</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 749, 482 N.W.2d 883 (1992). . . . .	13, 43
<i>State v. Christen</i> , 2021 WI 39, 396 Wis.2d 705, 958 N.W.2d 746 . . . . .	27
<i>State v. Coffee</i> , 2020 WI 1, 389 Wis.2d 627, 937 N.W.2d 579 . . . . .	13, 14
<i>State v. Counihan</i> , 2020 WI 12, 390 Wis.2d 172, 938 N.W.2d 530 . . . . .	32, 36
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , 2005 WI 126, 285 Wis.2d 143, 699 N.W.2d 582 . . . . .	25, 27
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis.2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197. . . . .	6, 12, 19, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 40

<i>State v. Groth,</i> 2002 WI App 299, 258 Wis.2d 889, 655 N.W.2d 163 . . . . .	14
<i>State v. Hall,</i> 2002 WI App 108, 255 Wis.2d 662, 618 N.W.2d 41 . . . . .	42, 43
<i>State v. Hamm,</i> 146 Wis.2d 130, 430 N.W.2d 584 (Ct. App. 1988) . . . . .	43
<i>State v. Kourtidias,</i> 206 Wis.2d 574, 557 N.W.2d 858 (Ct. App. 1996) . . . . .	12
<i>State v. Loomis,</i> 2016 WI 68, 371 Wis.2d 235, 881 N.W.2d 749 . . . . .	44
<i>State v. Peterson,</i> 195 Wis. 351, 218 N.W. 367 (1928) . . . . .	9
<i>State v. Skaff,</i> 152 Wis.2d 48, 447 N.W.2d 84 (Ct. App. 1989) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Sobonya,</i> 2015 WI App 86, 365 Wis.2d.559, 872 N.W.2d 134 . . . . .	28
<i>State v. Spears,</i> 227 Wis.2d 495, 596 N.W.2d 375 (1999) . . . . .	13, 41
<i>State v. Tiepelman,</i> 2006 WI 66, 291 Wis. 2d 179, 717 N.W.2d 1 . . . . .	13, 14, 29, 31
<i>State v Trammel,</i> 2019 WI 59, 387 Wis.2d 156, 928 N.W.2d 564 . . . . .	26, 27
<i>State v. Whitaker,</i> 2021 WI App 17, 396 Wis.2d 557, 957 N.W.2d 561 . . . . .	20, 21
<i>State v. Ziegler,</i> 2006 WI App 49, 289 Wis.2d 594, 712 N.W.2d 76 . . . . .	43

## Other Cases Cited

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S.Ct. 2242, 153 L.Ed.2d 335 (2002) . . . . .	26
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S.Ct. 686, 98 L.Ed. 873 (1954) . . . . .	26
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 440 P. 3d 309 (Ct. App. 2019). . . . .	21
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701, 134 S.Ct. 1986, 188 L.Ed.2d 1007 (2014) . . . . .	19, 26
<i>King v. Hoke</i> , 825 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539, U.S. 558, 123 S.Ct. 2472, 156 L.Ed.2d 508 (2003). . . . .	26
<i>Muller v. State of Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412, 283 S.Ct. 324, 52 L.Ed. 551 (1908) . . . . .	26
<i>Pears v. State</i> , 698 P.2 1198 (Alaska 1985) . . . . .	22
<i>Pearson v. United States</i> . 265 F.Supp.2d 973, 980 (E.D.WI. 2003). . . . .	30
<i>Robertson v. U.S. ex rel. Watson</i> , 560 U.S. 272, 130 S.Ct.2184, 176 L.Ed.2d 1024(2010) . . . . .	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005). . . . .	26
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137, 107 S.Ct. 1676, 1695 (1987). . . . .	40
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1984). . . . .	12

<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 873 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	30, 32
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 595 F.3d 1004 (2010 Ninth Circuit) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 455 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Phinazee</i> , 515 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972) . . . . .	13
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349, 30 S. Ct. 544, 54 L. Ed. 793 (1910) . . . . .	25, 28
<b>Constitutions, Rules and Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553 . . . . .	19, 20
Wis. Stats. § 343.44(1)(b) . . . . .	2
Wis. Stats. § 809.30 . . . . .	3
Wis. Stats. § 978.05 . . . . .	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Sentencing, s. 18-6.5(c)(i) and (ii) . . . . .	42
Evans, W. N., D Neville, J D Graham, <i>General Deterrence of Drunk Driving: Evaluation of Recent American Policies</i> . .	23
Jacobs, J.J. <i>Drunk Driving: An American Dilemma</i> . The University of Chicago Press: Chicago, IL, 1989. . . . .	19

Mauer, Marc, *Long-term sentences: Time to Consider The Scale of Punishment*, The Sentencing Project (November 5, 2018). . . . . 17

Nagin, Daniel S., *Deterrence in the Twenty-First Century: A Review of the Evidence*, 42 CRIME & JUST. 199, 207 (2013) . . . . . 17

NHTSA, *Creating Impaired Driving General Deterrence: Eight Case Studies of Sustained High-Visibility Enforcement*, 2006). . . . . 19

Ross HL, *Deterring the Drinking Driver: Legal Policy and Social Control*. 2nd ed. Lexington, MA: Lexington Books; 1984). . . . . 23

Vas, Robert B, P.H.D. and James C. Fell, M.S., *Preventing Impaired Driving Opportunities and Problems*, Alcohol Res Health. 2011; 34(2): 225B235 . . . . . 23
